Title 5 - BUSINESS LICENSES AND REGULATIONS Chapter 5.40 MEDICAL AND RETAIL MARIJUANA LICENSES

Chapter 5.40 MEDICAL AND RETAIL MARIJUANA LICENSES¹

¹Editor's note(s)—Ord. No. 2013-11, § 1, August 6, 2013, amended Chapter 5.40 in its entirety to read as herein set out. Former Chapter 5.40, §§ 5.40.010 and 5.40.020, pertained to medical marijuana licenses, and derived from Ord. No. 2011-7, adopted August 7, 2011.

5.40.010 Marijuana local licensing authority established.

Pursuant to Section 12-43.3-104(5), C.R.S., of the Colorado Medical Marijuana Code, and pursuant to C.R.S. Section 12-43.4-103(7), C.R.S., of the Colorado Retail Marijuana Code, "local licensing authority" shall mean the city council of the city of Leadville shall be designated as the "local licensing authority" for purposes of the medical marijuana code and the retail marijuana code. The local licensing authority shall have all the powers of a local licensing authority as set forth in the medical marijuana code and the retail marijuana code. Additionally, the local licensing authority shall have the power to promulgate rules and regulations concerning the procedures for hearings before the authority and to require any applicant or licensee to furnish any relevant information required by the authority.

(Ord. No. 2013-11, § 1, 8-6-13)

5.40.020 Compliance with state law.

The local licensing authority shall implement and comply with the minimum licensing requirements set forth in the Colorado Medical Marijuana Licensing Code, Sections 12-43.3-101 et seq. of the Colorado Revised Statutes and the Colorado Retail Marijuana Code, Sections 12-43.4-101 et seq. of the Colorado Revised Statutes.

(Ord. No. 2013-11, § 1, 8-6-13)

Created: 2021-05-26 19:21:27 [EST]